



LIQUOR COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA
GOVERNMENT CENTER CHAMBERS, 4TH FLOOR, ROOM #400
115 E. WASHINGTON STREET, BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701
TUESDAY, APRIL 12, 2022, 4:00 P.M.

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Public Comment

Individuals wishing to provide emailed public comment must email comments to publiccomment@cityblm.org at least 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. Individuals wishing to speak in-person may register at cityblm.org/register at least 5 minutes before the start of the meeting.

4. Consent Agenda

Items listed on the Consent Agenda are approved with one motion; Items pulled by Council from the Consent Agenda for discussion are listed and voted on separately.

- A. Consideration and action to approve the Minutes of the March 8, 2022, Regular Liquor Commission Meeting, as requested by the City Clerk Department.

5. Regular Agenda

All license creations, amendments or transfers are contingent upon compliance with all building, health, and safety codes.

- A. Consideration and action on the Request from Castle Productions, LLC, d/b/a The Castle Theatre, for approval to operate under the Chapter 6, Section 133(D)(6) of the Bloomington City Code that permits Possession of Open Alcohol in Public for the Black Dirt Music Festival to be held in Portions of Downtown Bloomington on Friday, July 22 and Saturday, July 23, 2022, as requested by the City Clerk Department.
- B. Public Hearing and action on the Request from The Board of Trustees, d/b/a Illinois Shakespeare Festival, whose events will be held on various dates between June 3, and August 6, 2022, at the Ewing Cultural Center, located at 48 Sunset Rd., for two Class LB (Limited/Beer and Wine) Liquor Licenses, as requested by the City Clerk Department.
- C. Consideration and action on a Request from Around the Corner II, Inc., d/b/a JP's Wheel & Alehouse, located at 409 N. Hershey Rd. on the accelerated stock transfer of the establishment which holds a Class TAS (Tavern, All Types of Alcohol, and Sunday Sales) Liquor License, as requested by the City Clerk Department.

- D. Public Hearing and action on an Application from Lupita's Hispanic and American Grocery, Inc., d/b/a Lupita's Hispanic and American Grocery, located at 1512 W. Market St., Unit 200, requesting a change in ownership for their Class RAPS (Restaurant, All Type of Alcohol, Package and Sunday Sales) Liquor License, as requested by the City Clerk Department.
- E. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of Jay Goga, Inc. d/b/a Illini Liquor, located at 2402 E. Oakland Ave., Unit 6, for Violating Section 26(a) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to the sale of alcoholic liquor to a minor, as requested by the Legal Department.
- F. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of MCO QSR, Inc. d/b/a Legend's Sports Bar & Grill, located at 712 S. Eldorado Rd., for Violating Section 26(a) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to the sale of alcoholic liquor to a minor, as requested by the Legal Department.
- G. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of Casey's General Stores, Inc.. d/b/a Casey's General Store #1721, located at 3007 Gill St., for Violating Section 26(a) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to the sale of alcoholic liquor to a minor, as requested by the Legal Department.
- H. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of Kroger Limited Partnership I, d/b/a Kroger #J-856, located at 1502 N. Main St., Unit 6, for Violating Section 26(a) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to the sale of alcoholic liquor to a minor, as requested by the Legal Department.
- I. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of P-Corn Acquisitions of MN/IL, LLC, d/b/a Bloomington Galaxy 14 Cinema, located at 1111 Wylie Dr., for Violating Section 26(a) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to the sale of alcoholic liquor to a minor, as requested by the Legal Department.
- J. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of Barmania, LLC, d/b/a Euphoria Nightclub, located at 3007 Gill St., for Violating Section 26(a) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to the sale of alcoholic liquor to a minor, as requested by the Legal Department.
- K. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of The 236 Group LLC, d/b/a The Stable Music Hall & Lounge, located at 236 E. Front St., for Violating Section 26(a) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to the sale of alcoholic liquor to a minor, as requested by the Legal Department.
- L. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of Jayst, Inc., d/b/a Mulligan's, located at 531 N. Main St., for Violating Section 26(a) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to the sale of alcoholic liquor to a minor, as requested by the Legal Department.
- M. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of Peggy Ann Bateman, d/b/a Diggers Again!, located at 230 E. Front St., for Violating Section 26(a) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to the sale of alcoholic liquor to a minor, as requested by the Legal Department.

- N. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of Schnuck Markets, Inc., d/b/a Schuck's, located at 1701 E. Empire St., for Violating Section 26(a) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to the sale of alcoholic liquor to a minor, as requested by the Legal Department.
- O. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of Kroger Limited Partnership I, d/b/a Kroger #J-856, located at 1502 N. Main St., for Violating Section 37(e)(12) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to past due food and beverage taxes, as requested by the Legal Department.
- P. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of BillHill, Inc. d/b/a Maguire's, located at 220 N. Center St., for Violating Section 37(e)(12) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to past due food and beverage taxes, as requested by the Legal Department.
- Q. Consideration and action on the first Appearance for Violation Citation of C&K Hotel Group LLC, d/b/a Hawthorn Suites, located at 1 Lyon Ct., for Violating Section 37(e)(12) of Chapter 6 of the Bloomington City Code relating to past due food and beverage taxes, as requested by the Legal Department.

6. Old Business

7. New Business

8. Executive Session

9. Adjournment